

Nos. 24-1544(L); 24-1545

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

LOUIS B. ANTONACCI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RAHM ISRAEL EMANUEL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia,
Alexandria Division

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Louis B. Antonacci
ANTONACCI PLLC
501 Holland Lane #107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-300-4635
lou@antonaccilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Appellees Concede that Unpublished Opinions Have No Precedential Value, the District Court Erred in Denying Antonacci’s Request for Entry of Default Against Fusion GPS, and Illinois’s Absolute Privilege Does Not Apply to the Criminal Acts of Gehringer	1
II. The Fourth Circuit Should Not Allow the Appellees to Operate This Criminal Enterprise In Virginia	2
III. Antonacci’s Claims Are Not Frivolous, And Even If the Chicago Courts’ Opinions Were Published, Which They Are Not, Res Judicata Cannot Bar Antonacci’s Current Suit	10
IV. The Appellees Cannot Meet Their Burden To Prove the RICO Claims Are Untimely	16
V. Antonacci States a Claim Under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act	23
VI. The District Court Abused its Discretion, and Denied Antonacci Due Process of Law, By Granting Defendants Protective Orders While Dismissing the Complaint as Implausible, and Then Denying Leave to Amend the Complaint, and the Case Should Therefore Be Reassigned on Remand	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 14	30
-----------------------------	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030	25
------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 1962	21
------------------------	----

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41	14
--------------------------	----

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.420(b)	15
--------------------------------	----

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	27
---	----

<i>Bankers Tr. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 93 (7th Cir. 1993)	12
---	----

<i>Bast v. Cohen, Dunn & Sinclair, PC</i> , 59 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
---	----

<i>Borg v. Warren</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 291, 319 (E.D. Va. 2021)	20
--	----

<i>Capitol Env't Servs., Inc. v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 778 F.Supp.2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2011)	14
---	----

<i>Carfax, Inc. v. Accu-Trade, LLC</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00361RDATCB, 2022 WL 657976 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2022)	27
---	----

<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	29, 30
--	--------

<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)	14
--	----

<i>Galloway v. Martorello</i> , No. 3:19CV314, 2023 WL 6518085 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2023)	20
---	----

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 31

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc., 494 F.3d 458, (4th Cir. 2007) 16

Hall v. United States, 44 F.4th 218 (4th Cir. 2022) 12

Hengle v. Asner, 433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (E.D. Va. 2020),
aff'd sub nom. *Hengle v. Treppa*, 19 F.4th 324 (4th Cir. 2021) 20, 21

Hughes v. United States, 71 U.S. 232 (1866) 14

Int'l Data Bank, Ltd. V. Zepkin, 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987) 11

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980) 30

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 27

Potomac Power Co. v. Electric Motor and Supply, Inc.,
262 F.3d 260, 266 (4th Cir. 2001) 23

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp., 521 U.S. 179, 187-88 23

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997) 20, 21

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 105 S.Ct. 3275 (1985) 19

United States v. Cornell, 780 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015) 20

United States v. Guglielmi, 929 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir.1991) 31

Van Buren v. United States, 593 U.S. 374, 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) 26, 27

Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1993) 29

SECONDARY SOURCES

Terrence Hake with Wayne Klatt, OPERATION GREYLORD:
THE TRUE STORY OF AN UNTRAINED UNDERCOVER AGENT
AND AMERICA’S BIGGEST CORRUPTION BUST
(American Bar Association) (2015) 3

Nicole Gonzalez Van Cleve, <i>Chicago's criminal court system is as flawed as its police</i> , Crain's Chicago Business (June 14, 2016)	3
Nicole Gonzalez Van Cleve, Crook County: Racism and Injustice in America's Largest Criminal Court 161 (Stanford University Press) (2016).....	3
Taylor Humphrey, David Krane, Alex Chew, John Simmons, <i>2015 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> , U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 8	3
Frank Calabrese, Jr., OPERATION FAMILY SECRETS: HOW A MOBSTER'S SON AND THE FBI BROUGHT DOWN CHICAGO'S MURDEROUS CRIME FAMILY (Broadway Paperbacks) (2011).....	5
Rick Pearson, Ray Long, <i>Our culture of corruption: Dishonest politicians at all levels of Illinois government make a mockery of public service</i> , Chicago Tribune (updated August 27, 2024)	13
